
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

Environment, 
Housing and 
Regeneration 
Select Committee
Date: WEDNESDAY, 16 MARCH 

2022

Time: 7.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend. 
This meeting may also be 
broadcast live.
You can view the agenda 
at www.hillingdon.gov.uk or 
use a smart phone camera 
and scan the code below:

Councillors on the Committee

Wayne Bridges (Chairman)
Alan Chapman (Vice-Chairman)
Nicola Brightman
Allan Kauffman
Alan Deville
Scott Farley (Opposition Lead)
Janet Gardner

Published: 08 March 2022
Contact:  Neil Fraser
Tel: 01895 250692
Email: nfraser@hillingdon.gov.uk

AA
Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


Environment, Housing & Regeneration Select Committee
 
Membership 
 
7 Councillors appointed on a proportional basis. 

Terms of Reference 
 
To undertake the overview and scrutiny role in relation to the following Cabinet Member 
portfolio(s) and service areas: 
 
 
Cabinet Member Portfolio 

 
 Cabinet Member for Environment, Housing & 
Regeneration 

 
 
Relevant service areas  

 
1. Planning & Regeneration  
2. Housing 
3. Green Spaces, Sport & Culture (only Green 
Spaces) 
4. Waste Services 

 
 

 
This Committee will also act as lead select committee on the monitoring and review of the 
following cross-cutting topics: 
 

 Climate Change 
 Local impacts of Heathrow expansion 
 Local impacts of High Speed 2 

 
Specific portfolio responsibilities of the Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Housing & Regeneration – Cllr Eddie Lavery 

1. To oversee and report to the Cabinet on the Council’s responsibilities and initiatives 
in respect of:- 

 Climate change, including air quality  
 Council’s flood policy,  
 parks, open spaces, woodlands, allotments and other amenity land,  
 reservoirs,  
 provision and management of trees,  
 Colne Valley Park  
 Crematoriums, Cemeteries & Mortuary Service 
 housing need for the Borough,  
 homelessness duties,  
 conditions of tenancies,  
 home ownership, 



 standards of privately let housing 
 private sector housing grants,  
 new homes initiatives,  
 maximising the use of empty homes  
 the Chrysalis programme of environmental improvements,  
 Street Champions & Feel Proud [neighbourhood campaigns]  
 Regeneration, including Town Centres 
 Promoting a high quality built environment 
 sustainable development  
 Designation of conservation areas, 
 Borough wide planning policies 
 Planning enforcement policies,  
 purchase notices,  
 revocation of planning consents,  
 stop notices 
 recycling,  
 waste strategy,  
 civic amenity sites,  
 refuse collection,  
 street cleansing,  
 trade waste.  



Agenda

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declaration of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in Public 
and that any items marked Part 2 will be considered in Private

4 To agree the Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

5 Redevelopment of High Streets following the COVID-19 Pandemic 5 - 44

6 Cabinet Forward Plan 45 - 52

7 Work Programme 53 - 56



Minutes

ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND REGENERATION 
SELECT COMMITTEE

16 February 2022

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Wayne Bridges (Chairman)
Alan Chapman (Vice-Chairman)
Allan Kauffman
Alan Deville
Scott Farley (Opposition Lead)
Janet Gardner

LBH Officers Present: 
Dan Kennedy, Corporate Director - Planning, Environment, Education and Community 
Services
James Rodger, Deputy Director of Planning and Regeneration
Mark Billings, Head of Housing Options, Homelessness & Standards
Julia Johnson, Interim Head of Strategic Planning
Debby Weller, Housing Policy and Strategy Manager
Neil Fraser, Democratic Services Officer

61.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Brightman.

62.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None.

63.    TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3)

It was confirmed that all items would be considered in public.

64.    TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 4)

Regarding minute 60, detailing the Committee’s request for the forthcoming item on 
regenerating high streets to include a section on public safety, the clerk advised that 
the topic of safety was under the remit of the Public Safety and Transport Select 
Committee. Members were advised that, if so minded, they could approach the 
Chairman of that Committee to request that the item be considered for inclusion on its 
Work Programme.

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2022 be 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



approved as a correct record.

65.    CIL EXPENDITURE MONITORING - ANNUAL REPORT  (Agenda Item 5)

Julia Johnson - Interim Head of Strategic Planning, and James Rodger - Deputy 
Director of Planning and Regeneration, presented the annual CIL Expenditure report.

The report was summarised, with the guidance on what CIL monies could be used for, 
the collection and use of funds within 2020/21, and future updates to the service’s 
monitoring system all highlighted. The split between funds used for strategic projects 
versus community projects (i.e. Chrysalis) was detailed, together with how the Council 
consulted residents on the use of the funds. All monies collected were being spent in 
full. A new data processing officer had been employed, with a start date of 15 March 
2022.

In response to queries from the Committee, the Infrastructure Funding Statement, 
attached as an appendix to the report, was confirmed as a statutory report that was 
required to be published annually. While the report included details of how CIL funds 
were collected, and the projects those funds were spent on, it was not required to 
provide detail on which development projects the funds were received from. It was 
requested that the clerk review whether there were any further reports available that 
showed this level of detail.

With regard to the developing West Drayton Leisure Centre project, officers confirmed 
that CIL spend on the project so far related to planning process/administration costs.

Regarding the new database, currently being designed and populated, officers advised 
that this had the potential to be publicly accessible, though would be reviewed once the 
database was completed.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

66.    EMPTY PROPERTIES  (Agenda Item 6)

Mark Billings - Head of Housing Options, Homelessness & Standards, and Debby 
Weller - Housing Policy and Strategy Manager introduced a report providing 
information on empty homes within the Borough.

The report was summarised, with current figures for empty properties, how Hillingdon 
applied incentives to fill these properties by way of increased tax, and how the Council 
was looking to update its strategy to further address the issue, all highlighted. A review 
of how other London authorities were addressing the issue within their own boroughs 
would also be used to inform Hillingdon’s updated strategy.

Officers advised that the ability for the Council to repair damaged homes and bring 
them back into use was at times complicated by insurance claims, together with the 
significant level of disrepair seen at some properties (e.g., fire damage)., The Council 
was focussing on addressing void council homes, and the average time homes were 
unoccupied was seen to be reducing. It was likely that some empty homes in the 
private sector were due to absent, foreign and other investors.

With regard to the 935 empty properties referenced within the report, these were 
confirmed as being both Council tenanted and private properties. On the matter of 
second homes, Hillingdon did not currently apply a Council tax premium or discount to 

Page 2



home owners.

It was requested that officers seek to provide further detail on the average time taken to 
bring empty properties back into use, data on how much Council tax was 
collected/missed from such properties, and a breakdown of the location and type of 
properties currently empty. It was understood that the request was dependant on the 
data being available and permissible for sharing.

The Committee suggested that addressing empty properties within Hillingdon be noted 
as a potential topic for a future Scrutiny Review.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

67.    CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7)

Consideration was given to Cabinet’s Forward Plan, and it was:

RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted.

68.    WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 8)

Consideration was given to the Committee’s Work Programme and it was:

RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be noted.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.36 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Neil Fraser on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public
Environment, Housing & Regeneration Select Committee [16 March 2022]

REDEVELOPMENT OF HIGH STREETS FOLLOWING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC

Committee name Environment, Housing & Regeneration Select Committee

Officers reporting Nigel Cramb               - Place Directorate
Stephanie Waterford  - Place Directorate
Helena Webster         - Place Directorate 

Papers with report Appendix A: LB Hillingdon Hospitality Sector - Business Needs 
Consultation Format (March 2021)
Appendix B: Examples of Town Centre/Shopping Parades 
promotional material
Appendix C: Welcome Back Fund - Free Digital T
[...]
egan to re-open, providing reassurance, support 
and advice throughout the crisis.
 
Via the Love Uxbridge app and the Love Uxbridge social media platforms Uxbridge BID provided 
regular advice and information to town centre users and the BID mounted a Shop Local Campaign 
in May 2020, promoting and highlighting businesses that had reopened and the steps being taken 
to ensure public safety. Information was distributed to 64,000 homes.

The shop local campaign was supported by the ‘We’re Open’ Campaign, which ran from 
October/November 2020 and the ‘Independent Campaign’, which as the title suggests highlighted 
independent retailers and service providers.  This campaign ran between July - September 2020.

The BID also staged a number of town centre events including the Christmas lights switch on in 
November 2021 to bring people back into the Town Centre.

The BID via its Love Uxbridge platform actively promoted the Government’s Eat Out to Help Out 
Campaign, which had a significant impact in terms of increasing footfall in the town and has also 
been active in supporting Council activity, promoting information and offering advice to 
businesses on the range of financial support available via the various Government Grant Funding 
schemes put in place to support businesses directly affected by closures (March 2019 – January 
2022).  
 
As highlighted elsewhere in this report, due to residents shopping locally and using local town 
centres and parades, these centres appear to have withstood the worst of the downturn in the 
economy.   The experience for Hillingdon’s smaller town centres and parades appears to be 
replicated in other boroughs.   Uxbridge however has been impacted by the Covid crisis.   Despite 
the activities of the BID, footfall in Uxbridge has not returned to pre Covid levels.   

Uxbridge has, like a number of larger town centres, suffered from the closure of some of the high 
street’s high profile chain stores and restaurants, including Debenhams, Topshop and Thornton’s.   

Page 13



Classification: Public
Environment, Housing & Regeneration Select Committee [16 March 2022]

A recent report from PwC highlighted that more than 17,000 chain store outlets closed across 
Britain last year, according to new research by the Local Data Company, a specialist retail 
analytics company. The figures reflect the rise of online shopping and the impact of the pandemic.  
However, on a more positive note the data suggests the rate of closures is slowing as more 
independent firms take on space in high streets.

High Streets for all fund – in March 2021 the GLA launched the High Streets for all initiative.  
The initiative provided funding for one project per local authority area.   The GLA’s objective was 
to invite bids for projects that contributed to creating thriving, inclusive and resilient high streets 
and town centres, within easy reach of all Londoners.   Each London borough area would be 
awarded £20,000 to explore ways of meeting the GLA’s objective.   Hillingdon Council received 
one bid for an Uxbridge research project. Partners included Uxbridge BID, Hillingdon Chamber of 
Commerce and Brunel University.

The Uxbridge bid was subsequently awarded the £20,000.  These funds were used to commission 
research on local residents and visitors’ perceptions, views and aspirations for Uxbridge and the 
High Street area.   The research has recently been published under the title ‘Reimaging Uxbridge 
High Street’.   It is currently being assessed and evaluated but undoubtably be of benefit in 
planning for future developments in Uxbridge town centre.

Financial support – It is important to acknowledge the impact that the funding the government 
made available via the various business rate relief and grant support schemes over the period of 
the pandemic.    Whilst breakdowns for individual high streets are currently not available, the High 
Street retail businesses benefitted from 100% retail discounts for 2020/21, 66
[...]
 to ensure that appropriate risk assessments were in place as visitors and 
spectators were allowed to enjoy these events and attractions once more.

The team also facilitated licences and permissions for street markets and Christmas events to 
take place across the borough.

From August 2021 onwards visits have been advisory and fact-finding in nature. Businesses were 
regularly visited to check how they were getting on, to offer advice on the latest guidance issued 
regarding their businesses, offering information about the various grants available, and how to 
apply for them. The aim was to facilitate a shift in perception for our businesses from enforcement-
led interventions that had been the norm for a long period during the restrictions to a perception 
of regulators as assistance and support for the community. Advice on getting back to normal, 
advising on applying for lapsed licences etc also formed a part of the discussions during these 
visits. In general, businesses have been signposted to the Council website for updates.

Page 15



Classification: Public
Environment, Housing & Regeneration Select Committee [16 March 2022]

Due to the onset of the Omicron variant around November 2021-January 2022, visits were 
ramped up and focused on trying to limit the spread of covid inside venues, but without legal force. 
This was in order to try and prevent a spike in infections over the festive period when many 
businesses would be busier.

4.b Licences and permissions
In 2020, the Government introduced a temporary light-touch licensing system for Councils to 
award ‘Pavement Licences’ to place tables and chairs outside hospitality premises. This enabled 
businesses to make use of pavement and high street spaces to accommodate customers whilst 
their indoor spaces were restricted. 

In April 2021, the Council resolved to offer these licences for free to hospitality businesses across 
Hillingdon to support their recovery and to build back confidence for diners to 
[...]
 i k ll i )

0 of 11 answered  

P
age 41



04/08/2021 Shoppers Survey For Residents of London Borough of Hillingdon

https://www.surveymonkey.co.uk/r/Hillingdonshopperssurvey 6/8

following activities? (tick all appropriate responses)

Eating out in cafes and restaurants

Visiting a pub or nightclub

Visiting a beauty salon for a treatment

Visiting an exercise class, gym or leisure
centre

Using an indoor play centre 

Using an outdoor playground

Sitting on a public bench

Visiting an outdoor market

Viewing a new house

Using a public toilet 

8. What are the first 3 digits of your postcode?

9. What is your gender?

Female

Male

0 of 11 answered  

P
age 42



04/08/2021 Shoppers Survey For Residents of London Borough of Hillingdon

https://www.surveymonkey.co.uk/r/Hillingdonshopperssurvey 7/8

10. What is your age?

18 to 24

25 to 34

35 to 44

45 to 54

55 to 64

65 to 74

75 or older

Name  

Phone Number  

11. If you would like to enter the prize draw to win a hamper of products worth £100,
please provide your name and telephone number below. We will contact the winner on
August 29th, 2021.

0 of 11 answered  

P
age 43



04/08/2021 Shoppers Survey For Residents of London Borough of Hillingdon

https://www.surveymonkey.co.uk/r/Hillingdonshopperssurvey 8/8

Powered by

See how easy it is to create a survey.

Privacy & Cookie Notice

DONE

0 of 11 answered  

P
age 44

https://www.surveymonkey.com/?ut_source=survey_poweredby_home
https://www.surveymonkey.com/mp/take-a-tour/?ut_source=survey_poweredby_howitworks
https://www.surveymonkey.com/mp/legal/privacy-basics/?ut_source=survey_pp
https://www.surveymonkey.com/mp/legal/cookies/?ut_source=survey_pp


Classification: Public
Environment, Housing & Regeneration Select Committee – [16 March 2022]

CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

Committee name Environment, Housing & Regeneration Select Committee

Officer reporting Neil Fraser, Democratic Services Officer

Papers with report Appendix A – Latest Forward Plan 

Ward As
[...]
ons on service changes and 
improvements to the Cabinet, who are responsible for the Council’s policy and direction.

How this report benefits Hillingdon residents

Select Committees directly engage residents in shaping policy and recommendations and the 
Committees seek to improve the way the Council provides services to residents.

Financial Implications

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



Classification: Public
Environment, Housing & Regeneration Select Committee – [16 March 2022]

None at this stage.

Legal Implications

None at this stage.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

NIL.

Page 54



WORK PROGRAMME 01 May 2021 - May 2023
April June July September October November January February March April

14 CANCELLED 15 21 8 19 24 19 15 15 12

REVIEW:
Topic selection / scoping stage

Witness / evidence / consultation stage

Findings, conclusions and recommendations

Final review report agreement

Target Cabinet reporting

Regular service & performance monitoring
Complaints & Service Annual Report 

CIL Expenditure Monitoring - Annual Report

Mid-year budget / budget planning report

Cabinet's Budget Proposals For Next Financial Year

Cabinet Forward Plan Monthly Monitoring X

One-off service monitoring
New Call-in Process
New Planning Policies - Proposed planning reforms

Housing Strategy development  & consultation

Draft Revised Statement of Community Involvement

Redevelopment of High Streets following Pandemic

Strategic Climate Action Plan: Progress Update X

Houses of Multiple Occupancy within the Borough

Empty Properties within the Private Sector

HS2 Update (TBC)

Local Flood Risk Management Strategy X

Homelessness in Hillingdon

Introduction to Green Spaces

ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND REGENERATION SELECT COMMITTEE

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To agree the Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Redevelopment of High Streets following the COVID-19 Pandemic
	Appendix A Hospitality Sector business questionnaire March 2021
	Appendix B Publicity examples


Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND REGENERATION 
SELECT COMMITTEE

16 March 2022

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Wayne Bridges (Chairman)
Alan Chapman (Vice-Chairman)
Nicola Brightman
Alan Deville
Scott Farley (Opposition Lead)
Janet Gardner
Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana (In place of Allan Kauffman)

LBH Officers Present: 
Neil Fraser, Democratic Services Officer
Nigel Cramb, Partnerships and Business Engagement Manager
Stephanie Waterford, Head of Trading Standards, Environmental Health, Licensing & 
ASBET
Helena Webster, Community Engagement & Town Improvements Manager

69.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Kauffman, with Councillor Ahmad-Wallana 
present as substitute.

70.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None.

71.    TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3)

It was confirmed that all items would be considered in public.

72.    TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 4)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2022 be 
approved as a correct record.

73.    REDEVELOPMENT OF HIGH STREETS FOLLOWING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC  
(Agenda Item 5)

Helena Webster - Community Engagement & Town Improvements Manager, Stephanie 
Waterford - Head of Trading Standards, Environmental Health, Licensing & ASBET, 



and Nigel Cramb - Partnerships and Business Engagement Manager, introduced a 
report detailing the work undertaken by the Council to help regenerate the Borough’s 
High Streets following the COVID-19 pandemic.

The report was summarised, with Town Centre Improvements, including the use of 
grant funding to provide the ‘Welcome Back’ branding, temporary street furniture hire, 
and support for local businesses, all highlighted. The events and promotions carried 
out to incentivise increased footfall and promotion for local business were set out as 
per the report, and included events such as the Christmas Lighting Programme, arts 
and crafts festivals, and family food days. 

The ‘Welcome Back’ initiative also allowed for the trial of temporary public realm 
changes and the installation of ‘parklets’ to help restaurants/cafes maximise available 
outdoor seating and patron safety.

Businesses were further being supported through the offer of a free training 
programme covering digital marketing. On this, officers advised that difficulty in 
identifying relevant businesses who could take advantage of the training was the main 
barrier to the uptake of the programme. Further information gathering and evaluation 
would allow for improvements to be made in this area moving forward.

The economic development of Uxbridge was expanded upon, with the Committee 
advised that, like a number of larger town centres, Uxbridge High Street had suffered 
from the closure of high profile, anchor stores and footfall had subsequently reduced. 
To address this, the Business Improvement District (BID) had carried out a number of 
actions including support for visitor health and safety, advice and support for 
businesses, promotional campaigns as the High Street re-opened, and events such as 
the Christmas Lights.

Additionally, the GLA provided the ‘High Streets For All Fund’, which was used in 
Hillingdon to commission research on residents and their use of the High Street. The 
research was currently being compiled for evaluation and would then be used to inform 
further actions to promote the High Street moving forward. The financial support 
provided by central government was also highlighted.

The activities of the Regulatory Services throughout the pandemic were outlined, and 
included visits and inspections, enforcement actions for those in breach of pandemic 
restrictions, risk assessments, support and guidance for activities, and the processing 
of licences and permissions for street markets and events. As restrictions had eased, 
the service had moved to carrying out a programme of catch-up inspections, as well 
fact-finding and advice for the promotion of local businesses.

Regarding inspections and subsequent enforcement action, officers confirmed that 
these had been carried out through proactive work undertaken by the service in 
conjunction with intelligence and reporting from residents and Ward Councillors.

Some Members provided feedback from themselves and their constituents regarding 
the events that had been held. While some feedback was positive, other feedback 
suggested that there was room for improvement. 

Feedback included the importance of scheduling outdoor events when weather was 
good, provision for indoor activities if weather was bad, better promotion of events, 
better aligning of events to area diversity and heritage, promotion of the night-time 
economy, and further consultation with residents, resident associations, Ward 



Councillors, and the Hayes Town Partnership.  Some business had also reported that 
the events had not resulted in increased footfall/business. 

Officers advised that the events were trials to be evaluated and iterated upon, with 
feedback received being important in identifying improvements for future events. 
Regarding promotion and consultation, this would be reviewed, though where 
available, resident associations and groups such as the Hayes Town Partnership were 
being consulted.  

Members confirmed that some residents had complained that the siting of parklets had 
resulted in obstruction for residents with mobility issues when accessing important sites 
such as pharmacies. Officers advised that parklets were designed to fit into a parking 
spot and did not take up more space than an ordinary vehicle. However, while no direct 
complaints had been received, a further review of siting and potential implications on 
accessibility could be carried out. 

Regarding the use of parklets, the Committee was advised that all were currently in 
use, barring one parklet where the business had advised they no longer wished to use 
it. In this instance, an alternate site for the parklet was being sought, though this was a 
lengthy process as parklets required traffic orders before installation.

Members suggested that events be expanded to include stage plays. It was agreed 
that this would be reviewed with the Council’s Arts Services. Additionally, it was 
requested that alternative avenues for funding, such as through HS2 and S106 
contributions, or from TfL, be reviewed. The Committee also requested that additional 
information on the continuation of Rateable discounts be provided following the 
meeting.

The Committee thanked the officers for their presentation and their work to support the 
Borough’s High Streets, and it was:

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

74.    CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 6)

Consideration was given to the Cabinet Forward Plan and it was:

RESOLVED:  That the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted.

75.    WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 7)

Consideration was given to the Committee’s Word Programme and it was:

RESOLVED:  That the Work Programme be noted.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.55 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Neil Fraser on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


